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As with the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) in 2017, the 2025 calendar year ushered in a new set of
tax legislation — the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (OBBBA) — as well as several changes the current
administration made to the implementation of existing laws. The changes made in the OBBBA were
not as seismic as those of the TCJA in respect of international tax planning, but they were
nonetheless meaningful.

Changes Pursuant to the OBBBA

The changes in the OBBBA mainly revolved around rules related to controlled foreign corporations
(CFCs). There were also changes made in respect of the Base Erosion and Anti-Abuse Tax (BEAT)
and a new excise tax on outbound remittances. Last, there was also a change to the law on the
lifetime US federal estate tax exemption that, if a non-US client's facts and circumstances fit the
profile, then that non-US client may have an even higher US federal estate tax exemption utilizing an
estate or gift tax treaty between the United States and that client's country of domicile. Below is a
punchy, digestible explanation of those changes.

Downward Attribution. The OBBBA made changes to other provisions relating to CFCs,
notably restoring a taxpayer-favorable rule that was repealed by the TCJA (section 958(b)(4)),
and adding a new proposed section 951. Section 958(b)(4) limits "downward attribution" of stock
for purposes of determining CFC status. The repeal of that rule by the TCJA significantly
increased the number of foreign corporations treated as CFCs, particularly within foreign-
parented groups. By restoring the rule limiting downward attribution, the OBBBA will materially
reduce the number of foreign corporations treated as CFCs. Section 951B was added to address
the types of ownership structures that initially prompted the repeal of section 958(b)(4) and has
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the effect of, in a more narrowly tailored manner than the TCJA, of subjecting foreign
subsidiaries within certain foreign-parented groups to the subpart F regime.

Changes to Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income (GILTI). The OBBBA made several
changes to the provisions governing the regimes formerly known as GILTI and Foreign-Derived
Intangible Income (FDII) for taxable years beginning after December 31, 2025. The OBBBA
renames GILTI as "net CFC tested income” (NCTI) and FDII as "foreign-derived deduction
eligible income" (FDDEI). The OBBBA reduces the deduction for NCTI (to 40% from 50%) and
FDDEI (to 33.34% from 37.5%) and increases (to 90% from 80%) the portion of foreign income
taxes that a domestic corporation is deemed to have paid with respect to NCTI. The OBBBA also
disallows 10% of the deemed paid foreign tax credits (FTCs) for distributions of previously taxed
NCTI. These changes increase the effective tax rate for both NCTI and FDDEI to 14% from the
current 13.125%.

Pro Rata Share Rules. The OBBBA also modified the pro rata share rules under subpart F.
Under prior law, a US shareholder includes its pro rata share of a CFC's subpart F income and
NCTI only to the extent the shareholder holds stock of the foreign corporation on the last day of
the year on which the foreign corporation was a CFC. Under the OBBBA, a US shareholder may
have subpart F income or NCTI inclusions if the shareholder owns stock of a CFC on any day of
the taxable year even if that shareholder does not hold stock in the CFC on the last day of the
year. The OBBBA provides that a US shareholder's pro rata share of a CFC's subpart F and
NCTI is the portion of such income that is attributable to (a) the stock of such corporation owned
by the shareholder and (b) any period of the CFC year during which the shareholder owned the
stock, the shareholder was a US shareholder of such corporation and such corporation was a
CFC.

Changes to Base Erosion and Anti-Abuse Tax (BEAT) Rate and Tax Credit Changes. Under
pre-2026 law, the BEAT rate for 2025 was 10%, and the BEAT rate had been scheduled to
increase to 12.5% beginning in 2026. The OBBBA instead permanently sets the BEAT rate at
10.5% beginning in 2026. Prior law also would have narrowed the type of tax credits that are
BEAT-favored beginning in 2026, but the OBBBA eliminated this, permanently retaining the pre-
2025 BEAT calculation credit rules.

Excise Tax on Outbound Remittances. There is a new 1% excise tax on certain outbound
remittances. The new law is enacted by section 4475. The excise tax applies to certain
"remittance transfers," which broadly includes an electronic transfer of funds by a sender located
in the United Sates to a person located in a foreign country. Importantly, it does not apply to
certain amounts, including amounts withdrawn from an account maintained by US banks and
brokers. The excise tax itself is borne by the sender of the funds, but a new withholding
obligation on the "remittance transfer provider" (RTP), who has due diligence obligations in
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connection with identifying whether a transaction is subject to section 4475. The tax is payable
guarterly, and in the absence of the tax being paid, the RTP has secondary liability.

Enhanced Estate Tax Exemption. Starting in 2026, the lifetime US estate tax was increased to
$15M permanently, to be adjusted for inflation. This allows US citizens, and individuals otherwise
domiciled in the United States, to undertake more estate planning. For non-US persons (e.g.,
individuals who are neither citizens nor residents of the United States for US federal estate tax
purposes) domiciled in countries that have an estate tax treaty with the United States, they may
have — depending on the terms of the treaty — an enhanced exemption amount that exceeds the
normal (minimal) $60,000. Of course, in those circumstances, a treaty-based position needs to
be claimed when filing a Form 706-NA.

Changes to Corporate Transparency Act (CTA)

As discussed above, although domestic reporting companies are currently exempt from the CTA's
beneficial ownership information filing obligations, FINCEN did not exempt foreign reporting
companies.

What this means — for now — is that non-US persons with indirect interests in domestic reporting
companies do not need to fear that their personal information will be disclosed to a private
database. However, two things may still unfold.

First, while it may not be challenged, it is arguably unconstitutional for the executive branch to
override a Congressional mandate. That is, the law implementing the CTA requires domestic

reporting companies to report, so FINCEN — a branch of the executive arm of the government
— does not have the constitutional authority to override a law on the books.

Second, once there is a change in the administration, it is unclear whether that new
administration will reinstate the reporting requirement for domestic reporting companies.

Key Things to Know

The changes to downward attribution were welcomed, as well as the changes to BEAT and the
lifetime US estate tax exemption.

On the other hand, the changes to GILTI and the new excise tax on remittances abroad were
less positive for taxpayers in the sense that they both effectively cause more tax (although the
margin of difference is small).

Last, the administration's approach to the CTA was welcomed by all domestic reporting
companies. However, the law implementing the CTA remains. Whether a new administration will
resume the implementation of the CTA, and whether there will be further challenges to the CTA's
constitutionality, will be determined at a later date.


https://katten.com/

2025 Year-End Estate Planning Advisory Table of Contents:

2025-2026 Planning Priorities

The One Biqg Beautiful Bill Act: Key Year-End Tax Changes for Private Wealth Clients

Select Updates Impacting Family Business Owners

Planning Considerations for the Rest of 2025 and Into 2026

Select Federal Caselaw Updates

State of the States

Relevant International Updates

To download a PDF of the entire advisory, click here.

CONTACTS

For more information, contact your Katten attorney or any of the following attorneys.

%

Joshua S. Rubenstein
+1.212.940.7150
joshua.rubenstein@katten.com

{.

Charles Harris
+1.312.902.5213
charles.harris@katten.com

Ronni G. Davidowitz
+1.212.940.7197
ronni.davidowitz@katten.com

[ )

Tye J. Klooster
+1.312.902.5449
tye.klooster@katten.com

katten.com

Abby Feinman
+1.310.788.4722
abby.feinman@katten.com

-

i

David M. Allen
+1.312.902.5260
david.allen@katten.com



https://katten.com/
https://katten.com/2025-2026-planning-priorities
https://katten.com/the-OBBBA-act-key-year-end-tax-changes-for-private-wealth-clients
https://katten.com/select-updates-impacting-family-business-owners
https://katten.com/planning-considerations-for-the-rest-of-2025-and-into-2026
https://katten.com/select-federal-caselaw-updates
https://katten.com/state-of-the-states
https://katten.com/relevant-international-updates
https://katten.com/webfiles/2025_Year-End_Estate_Planning_Advisory(1).pdf
https://katten.com/Joshua-Rubenstein
mailto:joshua.rubenstein@katten.com
https://katten.com/Ronni-Davidowitz
mailto:ronni.davidowitz@katten.com
https://katten.com/Abby-Feinman
mailto:abby.feinman@katten.com
https://katten.com/Charles-Harris
mailto:charles.harris@katten.com
https://katten.com/Tye-Klooster
mailto:tye.klooster@katten.com
https://katten.com/David-Allen
mailto:david.allen@katten.com

Cynthia Reed Altchek
+1.212.940.6710
cynthia.altchek@katten.com

Bonnie Lynn Chmil
+1.212.940.6415

bonnie.chmil@katten.com

Jeffrey D. Glickman
+1.312.902.5227
jeffrey.glickman@katten.com

it

Carol A. Johnston
+1.310.788.4505

carol.johnston@katten.com

Diane B. Burks
+1.704.344.3153
diane.burks@katten.com

John Collins
+1.469.627.7090

john.collins@katten.com

Michael O. Hartz
+1.312.902.5279
michael.hartz@katten.com

Louis A. Laski
+1.312.902.5607

louis.laski@katten.com

katten.com

Jonathan C. Byer
+1.212.940.6532
jonathan.byer@katten.com

Adam M. Damerow
+1.312.902.5250

adam.damerow@Xkatten.com

Nicholas J. Heuer
+1.312.902.5549
nicholas.heuer@katten.com

Benjamin Lavin
+1.312.902.5670

ben.lavin@katten.com



https://katten.com/
https://katten.com/cynthia-altchek
mailto:cynthia.altchek@katten.com
https://katten.com/Diane-Burks
mailto:diane.burks@katten.com
https://katten.com/jonathan-byer
mailto:jonathan.byer@katten.com
https://katten.com/Bonnie-Chmil
mailto:bonnie.chmil@katten.com
https://katten.com/john-collins
mailto:john.collins@katten.com
https://katten.com/adam-damerow
mailto:adam.damerow@katten.com
https://katten.com/jeffrey-glickman
mailto:jeffrey.glickman@katten.com
https://katten.com/Michael-Hartz
mailto:michael.hartz@katten.com
https://katten.com/nicholas-heuer
mailto:nicholas.heuer@katten.com
https://katten.com/Carol-Johnston
mailto:carol.johnston@katten.com
https://katten.com/louis-laski
mailto:louis.laski@katten.com
https://katten.com/benjamin-lavin
mailto:ben.lavin@katten.com

Andrew L. McKay
+1.312.902.5315
andrew.mckay@katten.com

Mal L. Barasch
+1.212.940.8801

mal.barasch@katten.com

Marla G. Franzese
+1.212.940.8865
marla.franzese@katten.com

Stuart E. Grass
+1.312.902.5276

stuart.grass@katten.com

A\

Parker F. Taylor
+1.212.940.8668
parker.taylor@katten.com

Lawrence B. Buttenwieser
+1.212.940.8560

lawrence.buttenwieser@katten.com

Robert E. Friedman
+1.212.940.8744
robert.friedman@katten.com

Milton J. Kain
+1.212.940.8750

milton.kain@katten.com

Kathryn von Matthiessen
+1.212.940.8517
kathryn.vonmatthiessen@katten.com

Alexandra Copell
+1.212.940.8588

alexandra.copell@katten.com

Gale R. Helfgott
+1.212.940.6487
gale.helfgott@katten.com

Rebecca H. Lomazow
+1.212.940.6497

rebecca.lomazow@Xkatten.com


https://katten.com/
https://katten.com/Andrew-McKay
mailto:andrew.mckay@katten.com
https://katten.com/parker-taylor
mailto:parker.taylor@katten.com
https://katten.com/kathryn-von-matthiessen
mailto:kathryn.vonmatthiessen@katten.com
https://katten.com/Mal-Barasch
mailto:mal.barasch@katten.com
https://katten.com/Lawrence-Buttenwieser
mailto:lawrence.buttenwieser@katten.com
https://katten.com/Alexandra-Copell
mailto:alexandra.copell@katten.com
https://katten.com/Marla-Franzese
mailto:marla.franzese@katten.com
https://katten.com/Robert-Friedman
mailto:robert.friedman@katten.com
https://katten.com/Gale-Helfgott
mailto:gale.helfgott@katten.com
https://katten.com/Stuart-Grass
mailto:stuart.grass@katten.com
https://katten.com/Milton-Kain
mailto:milton.kain@katten.com
https://katten.com/rebecca-lomazow
mailto:rebecca.lomazow@katten.com

Lisa Lukaszewski Kelli Chase Plotz
+1.312.902.5628 +1.312.902.5347
lisa.lukaszewski@katten.com kelli.plotz@katten.com

\1

A\

John W. Spellman Jack Bradley

+1.310.788.4524

john.spellman@katten.com

Katie Keating
@ +1.312.902.5407

™1 katie.keating@katten.com

+1.312.902.5569
jack.bradley@katten.com

Caitlyn E. Jensen
+1.312.902.5293
caitlyn.jensen@katten.com

Jonathan Kohl Avi Pariser
+1.312.902.5619 +1.310.788.4514
jon.kohl@katten.com avi.pariser@katten.com

katten.com

Arnold I. Roth
+1.212.940.7040
arnold.roth@katten.com

Brianna Garland
+1.312.902.5242

brianna.garland@katten.com

Caitlin A. Kelly
+1.312.902.5419
caitlin.kelly@katten.com

Andrew Prunty
+1.312.902.5527
andrew.prunty@Kkatten.com



https://katten.com/
https://katten.com/lisa-lukaszewski
mailto:lisa.lukaszewski@katten.com
https://katten.com/Kelli-Plotz
mailto:kelli.plotz@katten.com
https://katten.com/Arnold-Roth
mailto:arnold.roth@katten.com
https://katten.com/john-spellman
mailto:john.spellman@katten.com
https://katten.com/jack-bradley
mailto:jack.bradley@katten.com
https://katten.com/brianna-garland
mailto:brianna.garland@katten.com
https://katten.com/caitlyn-jensen
mailto:caitlyn.jensen@katten.com
https://katten.com/katie-keating
mailto:katie.keating@katten.com
https://katten.com/caitlin-kelly
mailto:caitlin.kelly@katten.com
https://katten.com/jonathan-kohl
mailto:jon.kohl@katten.com
https://katten.com/avi-pariser
mailto:avi.pariser@katten.com
https://katten.com/andrew-prunty
mailto:andrew.prunty@katten.com

Christina N. Romero Michael L. Sherlock Andrew B. Toporoff
+1.212.940.6380 +1.312.902.5643 +1.212.940.6356
christina.romero@katten.com msherlock@katten.com andrew.toporoff@katten.com

Emily Tuten
+1.212.940.8617

emily.tuten@katten.com

Attorney advertising. Published as a source of information only. The material contained herein is not to be construed as legal advice or opinion.
©2026 Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP.

All rights reserved. Katten refers to Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP and the affiliated partnership as explained at katten.com/disclaimer.



https://katten.com/
https://katten.com/christina-romero
mailto:christina.romero@katten.com
https://katten.com/michael-sherlock
mailto:msherlock@katten.com
https://katten.com/andrew-toporoff
mailto:andrew.toporoff@katten.com
https://katten.com/emily-tuten
mailto:emily.tuten@katten.com
https://kattenlaw.com/disclaimer

